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Uriah Inc.

An Environmental Services Company

May 19, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: City of Paris Cleaners, 3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This document is presented as an interim report concerning
assessment and remediation of Stoddard Solvent contamination

at the above referenced site. It is intended to comply with
reguirements for the work described which have been set forth
by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACOHCSA)

and to conform with guidelines promulgated by the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

SITE DESCRIPTION AND OVERVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
ACTIVITIES

3516 Adeline Street is located in the northwest portion of the
City of Oakland (Alameda County), California. It is one mile
east of the San Francisco Bay, 60 feet south of State Highway
580 (an elevated structure), and 3/4 mile west of the Highway
580-Highway 980 interchange (Figure 1). The site occupies the
southeast corner of Adeline and 35th Streets at an elevation

approximately 30 feet above sea level on an alluwvial lain that
slopes gently westward toward the Bay. The buildings whicC

remain on site are unused at the present time, but they formerly
housed the City of Paris Cleaners...a full service laundry and
dry cleaning business.

Four underground Stoddard Solvent storage tanks were once present
on site at those locations illustrated in Figure 2. Three of
these tanks (one 750 gallon capacity tank and two 1000 gallon
capacity tanks) were excavated and removed from the site on
October 4, 1990 by the Semco Company of San Mateo {(a California
licensed contractor}.
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5ix soil samples were acquired attendant to the removal of the
three tanks. These samples were obtained from apparently native
s0il underlying the three tanks at depths of 6.5 to 14 feet
below ground surface (bgs)(Figure 3). Results of certified
laboratory analyses of these samples are summarized in Table

1:

Table 1- Analytical Results of Soil Samples Acquired
Attendant to the Removal of Underground Storage
Tanks During October, 1990

Sample Number TPH-G B T E X
and Tank Capacity (ppm) {ppb)

1- 750 gallons 290 <150 <150 400 5100
2- 750 gallons 560 <150 <150 <150 11000
3- 1K {1000) gallons 370 <150 <150 <150 4700
4~ 1K (1000) gallons 1 ‘ <3 <3 <3 9
5- 1K (1000) gallons 170 <30 54 <30 2100
6- 1K {(1000) gallons 1000 <150 <150 <150 192000
Method
Detection 3 3-150 3-150 3-150 3-150

Limit (MDLs elevated due to high concentrations of contaminants)

TPH-G...Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Range compounds
BTEX...Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes

ppm...Parts per million

ppb...Parts per billicn

ASSESSMENT, REMEDIAL EXCAVATION, AND SOIL TREATMENT

On July 31, and August 1 and 2, 1991, Uriah personnel performed
a soil vapor survey at the site in an effort to define the
approximate boundaries of the area of soil contamination. Test
locations, sample depths, and vapor concentrations encountered
are presented in Figure 4. BAs indicated, vapors were found
widely distributed across the site, however, plume boundaries
could not be clearly defined due to the presence of obstructions
(buildings, the public sidewalk, etc).

On August 30, 1991, employees of W.A. Craig, Inc., a California
licensed contractor, overexcavated the eastern portion of the
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tank pit to a depth of approximately 15 feet. While digging

in the southeast corner of the pit, the excavator encountered

a 250 gallon capacity underground Stoddard Solvent storage tank.
A small volume of liguid was pumped from the tank and placed
into a labeled, 55 gallon DOT drum for storage. On October

31, 1991, the 250 gallon tank was excavated by W.A. Craig, Ine.
under authority of a permit issued by ACoHCSA. The tank was
transported to Erickson, Inc. of Richmond, under hazardous waste
manifest (copies of transportation and disposal documents are
included within Appendix B). In accordance with reguirements
set forth by ACoHCSA Inspector Dennis Byrne, a single discrete
boundary (s0il) sample was taken at 7 feet bgs, 1 foot below

the bottom of the tank. A sample was also taken of the liquid
previously pumped from the tank and placed within a 55-gallon
drum for on-site storage. Both samples were submitted to a
California-state certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory
for analyses for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D),
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).
The laboratory reported that the soil sample contained 130 parts
per million (ppm} TPH-D, 420 parts per billion (ppb) toluene,
270 ppb ethylbenzene, and 1500 ppb xylenes. The sample of the
liguid pumped from the interior of the 250 gallon underground
tank contained 130 ppm TPH-D, 6 ppb ethylbenzene, and 32 ppb
xylenes (certificates of analyses and the chain of custody
document are enclosed in Appendix B).

Due to the limited space available for above grade storage,

only 44 cubic yards of soil were excavated on August 30. The
soil, which was placed on polyethylene sheeting, was sampled

at the request of ACOHCSA Inspector Byrne and analyses performed
for ignitability and toxicity. The single four-point composite
sample was found to have a flashpoint greater than 100 degrees

C and to be non-toxic (fish biocassay and other analytical data
are enclosed within Appendix B).

After performing initial soil chemistry analyses and confirming
that passive aeration of the soil stockpile provided sufficient
oxygen to support aerobic bacteria, an aqueous solution
containing a dilute commercial fertilizer preparation and
common, non-pathogenic, hydrocarbon-utilizing soil bacteria

was added to the soil on September 11, 1991 in order to promote
the thorough aerobic biological degradation (mineralization)

of the hydrocarbon contaminants. During the next three months,
the soil was monitored and samples acquired to determine the
rate of contaminant degradation, levels of oxygen, moisture

and primary nutrients (i.e. nitrogen, phosphorus, and potassium),
soil temperature and pH, and numbers of hydrocarbon-utilizing
bacteria. On December 23, 1991, the soil was sampled for
certified laboratory analyses to confirm the success of
treatment. In a manner approved by Inspector Byrne, and in

his presence, Uriah staff collected two (2) four-point composite
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samples by driving 1.9 inch diameter by 6.0 inch long clean

brass sample tubes into the soil until each tube was completely
filled with a consolidated volume of material. Promptly upon
withdrawing a tube from the soil, the ends of the tube were
covered with teflon sheeting, fitted with plastic caps, and
sealed with black electrical/duct tape. Each tube was then
marked and placed on blue ice for transportation to a California-
state certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory under
chain of custody. The results of analyses are summarized in
Table 2:

Table 2- Results of Certified Analyses of Soil Samples
Acquired from Bioremediated Soil, December, 1991

Sample TPH-S55 TPH-D B T E X
Number (ppm) (ppm) {ppb)

E1-4 4.2 - N.D. N.D. e 2t 1] N.D. N.D.
wWi-=-4 7.3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Method

Detection 1.0 10 5.0 5.0 5.0 10.0
Limit

TPH-SS...Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent

- TPH-D...Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

BTEX...Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
N.D...Not present at or above laboratory detection limits
ppm...Parts per million

ppb...Parts per billion

On January 17, 1992, the data summarized in Table 2 was reported
to Inspector Byrne who, in response, authorized use of the
remediated soil to backfill a portion of the on-site excavation.
on January 27, 1992, employees of W.A. Craig Inc. continued
excavation of the sidewalls of the pit, removing approximately
15 cubic yards of addjtional soil- which ranged.from a light
brown-“8il1ty gravel to a grey inorganic clay (Figure 5). At

the direction of Inspector Byrne, four. discrete sanples were
taken at depths of 7-9 feet bgs from the sidewalls of the pit
(Figure 6). Each sample was acguired by driving 1.9 inch by

6.0 inch clean brass tubes into a consolidated volume of material
brought to grade within the excavator bucket until each tube
was completely filled. The tubes were sealed and transported

as described above (see Appendix B for certificates of analyses
and chain of custody documents). Results of the certified
analyses performed are summarized in Table 3. No samples
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were acquired from the floor of the excavation due to the influx
of groundwater at a depth of 12 feet.

Table 3- Results of Certified Analyses of Soil Samples
Acquired from The Pit Excavation Boundaries,
January, 1992

Sample Number TPH-SS TPH-D* B T E X
and Depth (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)

N1-9' 14 4 15, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
51-9° 9.8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
E1-7' 140 110 N.D. N.D. N.D. 410
W1—9l 47§ 55 N-D. 22 N.D- 16
Method

Detection 1.0 10 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Limit

* Stoddard Seclvent range peaks predominate »
TPH-88...Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Sfusfifus
TPH-D...Total Petrocleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
BTEX...Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
N.D...Not present at or above laboratory detection limits
ppm...Parts per million

ppb...Parts per billion

Although the boundary samples indicated that some residual
hydrocarbon contamination remains within the socil, ACoHCSA
Inspector Byrne advised that his office would reguire no
additional excavation as the integrity of significant structures
(both on site and upon contiguous properties) could be
jeopardized if further excavation was attempted. Uriah concurs
with Mr, Byrne's position both with regard to the potential

for risk to surface structures and 1nﬁg@ﬂsld§ration of the low
negative public health and/or envirommental impact potentials
associated with the levels of residual contamination present.
Uriah will include an impact assessment statement in its final
report.

The 44 cubic yards of bioremediated soil was used to backfill
the pit to within four feet of grade. The newly excavated soil
was placed on polyethylene sheeting and the bioremediation
process previously described repeated. On March 31, 1992, a
four-point composite soil sample was taken from the scil in
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the manner described above (Figure 6). Certified laboratory
analyses showed that the soil sample was free of detectable
concentrations of TPH-D, benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene
and contained only 6.1 ppm TPH-SS and 12 ppb xylenes.
Certificates of analyses and the chain of custody document
appear in Appendix B.

As you will recall, upon being informed of the results of sample
analyses, you approved the use of the 15 cubic vards of
additionally bioremediated soil as backfill. On aApril 21, 1992,
employees of W.A. Craig, Inc. partially backfilled and compacted
the pit with this soil and clean, imported fill.

INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT, AND SAMPLING OF A GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL

In order to determine if groundwater has been impacted by product
loss from the underground storage tank system formerly in place
at the Adeline Street site and determine on-site hydraulic
gradient, Uriah proposes to install three 2-inch diameter ,
groundwater monitoring wells, one of which will be within ten /7
feet of the downgradient side of the pit formerly occupied by
the underground storage tanks, as illustrated in Figure 2.
Although we believe that the hydraulic gradient at the site

is approximately N-70 -W, we are unable to confirm this based
solely on information acquired from groundwater monitoring wells
previously installed at sites within a j-mile radius of 3516
Adeline Street (i.e. at 3400 San Pablo Avenue and 3420 San Pablo
Avenue, Oakland) as there have been significant fluctuations

in the gradients calcuated for these sites. Therefore, Uriah
believes that the installation of three on-site wells is
necessary.

Each scil boring for the on-site groundwater monitoring wells
will be advanced to a point between 10 and 15 feet below first
encountered groundwater (i.e. to a depth of approximately 30
feet bgs) with truck-mounted, 8-inch outside diameter,
continuous-flight, hollow stem augers and logged using the
Unified Soil Classification System. Scil samples will be
acquired at five-foot intervals beginning at 5 feet bgs, at
significant lithologic contacts, and at the top of the capillary
fringe within a Modified Split Spoon Sampler driven through

the hollow stem of the drilling augers. Immediately upon the
opening of the sampling unit, the ends of the distal 1.9 inch
diameter by 6.0 inch long clean brass tube contained within

will be covered with teflon sheeting, fitted with plastic caps,
and sealed with duct tape. Each tube will be labeled and placed
on blue ice pending transportation to a California-state
certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory under chain

of custody. Subsequent analyses will be performed for TPH-D
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and BTEX using EP&Rethods 3550/8015-8020 and for TPH-SS using
EPA Methods 5030/8015.

The soil borings will be converted into 2"-diameter groundwater
monitoring wells and constructed as illustrated in the graphic
labeled "Well Construction Details" which appears in Appendix
A., Either a cuttingless drilling method will be used or drill
cuttings will be placed on polyethylene sheeting, covered, and
stored on site pending receipt of the report of labeoratory
analyses and development of an appropriate treatment/disposal
protocol. After a stabilization period of not less than 48
hours, the newly installed well will be surged using a vented
surge block, and purged with a clean, disposable polyethylene
bailer or peristaltic pump until temperature, pH, and electrical
conductivity readings stabilize and the water is observed to
be relatively non-turbid and free of grit and other extraneous
material. Fluids produced during the development process will
be stored on site within a marked, DOT-approved drum until
laboratory data is received and a treatment/disposal protocol
is developed.

Water samples will be acguired from the developed wells within

a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer lowered into the well

to a point immediately below the surface of the water., Promptly
upon returning the bailer to grade, its contents will be filtered

- into three (3) 40-ml Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA)} vials

containing sufficient Hydrochloric Acid (HCl) preservative to
reduce the pH to less than 2.0, and two (2) one-liter amber

glass bottles. Each container will then be fitted with a teflon-
lined screw cap, labeled, and placed on blue ice pending
transport to a California-state certified hazardous waste
analytical laboratory under chain of custody. Analyses will

be conducted for TPH-D, BTEX, and TPH-S8S using EPA Methods
3510/8015-8020 (602), and 5030/8015, respectively. The casing
elevation of the on-site wells will be surveyed to Mean Seal
Level Datum.

Sample blanks and/or duplicates will be acquired as specified

by ACoHCSA. Work will be performed in accordance with procedures
referenced within the Health and Safety Plan attached hereto

as Appendix C.

All sampling equipment will be steam cleaned and/or thoroughly
scrubbed with Alconox solution, rinsed with tap water, and then
rinsed with distilled water prior to, and between, all samplings.

Work will be performed by a qualified geologist and sub-
contractors under the direction of a Registered Civil Engineer.

It is propgsed that compliance monitoring of the most down-
gradient well be performed quarterly for one year with analyses
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performed for TPH-D, BTEX, and TPH-S5S. Data thus acquired will
be reported in the form of a quarterly activity summary document
to be submitted to ACoHCSA and the RWQCB.

If you have any guestions regarding this document, or if we

may otherwise be of assistance, please contact any of the
undersigned at (510) 455-4991,

Sincerely,

\ﬂw@p (E_/ﬁz

Adrian Ilie
Project Microbiologist

o

Geologist
and

y COVb Nz

Rober ldham, P.E.
Registered Civil Engineer

AI/CL/RO:dr
enc. Figures 1-6 24
" Appendix A...Proposed Waj-B2oF
Appendix B...Reports of Laboratory Analyses,
Transportation and Disposal Documents
Appendix C...Health and Safety Plan

cct Ms. Leah Champion
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Uriah Inc.

An Environmental Services Company

June 3, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, C& 94621

RE: City of Paris Cleaners, 3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Hugo:

It has come to my attention that the Site Map which appeared

as Figure 2 in Uriah's May 19, 1992 interim report concerning
assessment and remediation activities at the above referenced
site pictured only one of three proposed groundwater monitoring
wells,

I enclose a corrected Figure 2 which shows all three proposed
well locations. Please insert the enclosed figure within the
previously submitted report.

Thank you for your assistance and please accept my apologies
for any inconvenience.

Sincerely,

e J,zi e -

Denise A, Rapp
Vice-President, Uriah Inc.

DAR:gr j;

cc: Mr. Vijay Patel, RWQCB
Ms. Leah Champion

464 Lindbergh Avenue . Livermore, California 94550 . (415) 455-4991
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wWELL DETAILS

{Model Well)

Project: City of Paris Cleaners Site
3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA

Well Identification: MW-1 thru Mw-3

i I I :
y s
/ 4 A. Total Depth: 300° bgs
7 // G B. Boring Diameter: 8.0
// D // Drilling Method: HSA
///j/ ///j , C. Casing Length 30.07
r l Material: Schecule 40 PVC
gé;g; rH D. Casing Diameter: 207
E ——— E. Depth to Perforations: 10.0°
RN N ¢ bgs
PR R F. Perforated Length: 20.0°
o Perforated Intervali 30.0'-
A N A 10.0° bgs
c SO e Perforation Type: 0.02°
L L slotted screen PVLC
R R G. Surface Seal: 0.0°'-80' kgs
ALY el Material: Portland Cement
Vool — H. Seali 8.0'-3.0" bgs
PR e [ Materiali pelletized kentonite
LT I. Annular Pack: 9.0'-30.0" bgs
S —y Moterial: #3 grade silica sand
AR Y AR J. Bottom Seal: none
F' ....... — |
11 S
........................ r’
Y e J
et 5 -
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GRAPHIC] LETTER
MAJOR EMVISIONS SYMBOL SYME(EJL TYPICAL DESCRIPTIONS
"‘; PR WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL:
bt N ow BAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO
GRAVEL P J ' FINES
AND A
GRAVELLY CLEAN GRAVELS
SOILS (LITTLE OR NC POORLY-GAADED GRAVELS,
FINES) GP GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE
QR NO FINES
COARSE
GRAINED
soILs SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVELSAND.
GM SILT MIXTURES
GRAVELS WITH FINES (
MORE THAN 50% ELs M4
OF COARSE BRAC- [APPRECIABLE
TION RETAINED AMOUNT OF FINES) 4
ON N6. 4 SIEVE CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-
GC CLAY MIXTURES
WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY
sw SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES
SAND CLEAN SAND
AND {LITTLE OR ND
SANDY FiNES)
soiLs PCORLY-GAADED SANDS, GRAVEL.
- ¥ 3A , LITTLE O NO FIN
MORE THAR E0% SP LY SANDS OR NO FINES
OF MATERIAL IS
LARGER THAN NO.
200 51EVE S1ZE SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT
M MIXTURES
MORE THAN 50% SANDS WITH FINES
OF COARSE FRAC- {APPRECIABLE '
TION PASSING AMCUNT OF FINESI
NO. 4 STEVE CLAYEY SANDS, SANDCLAY
sC MIXTURES
7
l INORGANIC $ILTS AND VERY FINE
ML SANDE, ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR
CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY
' | SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY
FINE SILTS / INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO
GRAINED AND LIQUID LIMIT cL MEDGIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY
SOILS CLAYS LESS THAN 50 CLAYS, SANOY CLAYS.SILTY
CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS
[
ERIMAN CRGANIC SILTS AND CRGANIC
it |:|: oL SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY
M
i 1 | i | 1
INGAGANIC $1LTS, MICACECUS OR
MH DIATOMACEQUS FINE SAND QR
SILTY SOILS
MORE THAN 50% SILTE
OF MATERIAL 15 AND LIGUID LIMIT M INDRGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH
UALLER THAN NO. CLAYS GREATER THAN 50 ¢ PLASTICITY, FAT CLAYS
EVE SI7E -
. 7 r
Z ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO
oM HIGH PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS
e
PEAT, HUMUS, SWAMP SDILS WITH
HIGHLY ORGANIC BOILS PT HIGH DRGANIG CONTENTS

NOTE: DUAL SYMBOLS ARE USED TO INDICATE BORDERLINE SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM




WE BD NI NS SN ED SN BN NS BN SE B SR o em MR B BN E

N CASS ®F AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550

17. Tranaporfer enf of R/ aterials
Printed/ Typad Name Signature Month Day Year
18. " ledgaiendfof Re ]
Printed/ Typed Nama gnphife L Month  Day  Yaar
. I O T
18. Discrepancy Indication Space
L]
A ?G« srmfors E/A .:-al; s C/C 03539" YJ0
, .
¢ Ara 274 g 2124 &“’9'4”")’ s oo .
L
_:. 20, Facility Owner or Operatar Geriification of recaipt of hazardous matarigls covered by this manifest except as notad in tem 19.
y [ Printad/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
I
DHS 8022 A Do Mot Write Below This Line
EPA 870022

Plaass print or type. Form designed lor use an alite (12-pitch typewriter). e L alin ey wg Sacramento, Cakfornia
‘ UN'FORM HAZ»&RDOUS 1. Generator's US EFA ID No. Do::::::::m. 2. Page 1 Intormation in the shaded areas

DOoOA»NMZMD

WASTE MANIFEST

3. Genarator's Hame and Mailing Address

af’*‘!* o A Sk ChHom,

somy

is not required by Federal law.

of
A. State dnﬂoa Tocument Number

90736472

. State Generator's ID

2.
o vy i t.f : f 0b 8
‘-C‘J“'“”“Mé HEEE NN
5. Transporter 1 Compi me 8. US EPA 1D Number C. State Transportar's D
{// V. 7 " D. Transporter's Phone m
TR o A Y, - =y, ‘ ' 3 E. State Transporters IO
(et ULl g ) [P Yeaneponars Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's ID
Erickson, Inc. 1 0 O O O
255 Parr Blvd. i Factlys Phote 22X
? hd mners 13. Yol 14, i
11. US DOT Deacription {Including Proper Shipping Namse, Hazard Claaa, and 10 Number) Quantity Uinit Wasts No.
Mo. Type Wt/ Val
a. State
Waste Empty Storage Tank ool Pad—
__Non-RCRA Hazasrdous Weste Solid —1duﬁv1=r—
b. Stal
EPA/ Other
| 1 | It 11
e, Statle
'EFATOmer |
| | | |
d. State
| EPA!O(Q;OI‘
L |
J, Additionsl Deacriptions tor Majterisls Listed Above - L1 K.mﬂfwcadnhrﬂl?ll.ﬂodm
. .. o
Qty__1.__ Empty Stor Tank # 7389 .
Tank has been inarted with 15 1bs. dry i{ce < 3
1000 gals. capacity.

15. Special HandTlng Instructions and Additional Information

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are
national government reguiations.

to be economicelly practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage,
present and future thraat to human heaith end the anvironment; OR, if ( am a ameif quentily ganerator,
generation and aslect the best wasle management method that is available to me and that | can atford.

Keep away from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhat when working

around U.S8.T.'s. ,
16. 2—hour—contact—Namet— p &Phone ﬂ‘ ‘ "G‘ , ’a"

| heraby deciare that tha contents of thia conaignment are fully and sccurately daacribed above by proper shipping name
in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and

It | am a large quantity penerator, | cartify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of wasta generated to the degree | have delermined
or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
| have made a good faith effort to minimize my weste

Printed/ Typed Nama A f * A QJ ’.’ "‘ -f.lgnatura

:UI'I'I-F-UO'!"DZ"I-!I W

Ly Loese OSSP/

Month  Day  Year

(Rev. 5-88) Previous editions are obaolate,

Blue: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

Ta: B.0. Box 400, Socramento, CA  #5812-0400
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PUC e idg 19178 FROM SEMCO Sau NG&TE) cA. Bl TO 170774%0183

CLIFENT JOR NO,: CHAMPION

ANALYSIS POR TOTAL PETROLEUN HYDROCARMONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Mcthod 5030 snd 8015 ° -

LAR : Coneentration {mg/ ke
§ + Sample Tdenvificatien Gaseline Rangex
i $1-7480 . 220
2 #2750 ' 560
3 $3-1K i7dH
1 #41-1K ' )}
a £5-1K- . 170
g $8-1K 1000

mE/kha - parts per millien Inpm)
Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: Y/ kg

¥ Poksilble weathered mazol ine ar diessl.

RARC Summary:
Daily Siandard run at Ims/L: RPD Gasoline = <1&%
MS/MSD Averapge Recovery = $2X: Dunliecate KPD s ) 4

Richard Srpa, Ph.Uu.

o Ahdﬁav-oé,)

Lahordtory Director

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

P.R2
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC,
1855 Buaxe, Un:TL - San Francisco CA 84124 « PHONE (415) 647-2081
CERTTITPICA TE OF ANALY S 8
LABORATORY N0, : 52543 DATE RECEIVED: 10/04790
CLIENT: SEMCO

LDATE REPORTED: 10/11/90




. 0, > [:3
. SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
: M

1555 Burxe, Unit ] + San Francisca Ca 94124 » Prone (413) 647-2081

CERTIYFI1I CATE 0OF ANALY S8 S

LARORATGRY NQ.: 52588
CLLENT: SEMCO
CLIENT JOB NO,: CHAMPION

T P

DATE RECEIVED: 10/04/90
DATE REPORTED: 19/11/90

ANALYS1S POR BENZERL, TOLUENR, ETHYL BENZENE &-&YLRNﬁS

Minimun Detection Timil in Soil: 3.0ua/kg

|

i ; by FPA $K-846 Methods 8030 and B0G20

.

; Concentrationiut/ky}

S 1AR : Fthy?

R Sample Tdenlification denzene Toluene Venzene Xvic:n

PSR £1-750 NDCIBO  ND4I50 400 5100
- ~§ 2 §2-150 ND<ISO  ND<IS0  ND<ISO 11000

Y B £3-1K ND<IS0  ND1SC  NDCIGQ 4700

S #4-1K ND<d  NP<3 NDed 8

RO £5-1% - ND<3O 64 ND<30 2100

w8 #6-1K | ND<IBO  ND4)4C  NDC15D  1800¢

;;méi BE/RY = pavis per billion (puhi . ) |

e |

g

High delevtion limit due to high hydrocarbon contamination.

B

.4 QAQL Summary:
BT Daily Standard run st 20ug/L: RPD 2 <15% |
.,53 H8/MSi: Average Recovery = 100%. : Duplicate RID = <2%

Y
y)
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™ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

,Ie I 820 Arnold Drive, Suite 11 o Merlinges, Coifarnmes 245538 ¢ (510) 2291512 /fax (510) 229 1 heo

o s Alareh s s W AN s 1 Wi et M b e e A

CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 84275 DATE RECEIVED: 10/31/91
CLLIENT: uriah Environmental, Inc. DATE REPORTED: 11/11/91
CLIENT JOB NO,:3516 Aeline St. Oakland DATE SAMPLED :106/31/91

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SwW-846 METHODS 65030 and 8020

_ Concentration
LAB Ethy]
¢ sample Identification Benzene Toluenes Benzene Xylenes
1 CPCB=-1 ug/kg ND<CT6 420 270 - 1500
2 CPCW-1 ug/L ND<3 ND<3 ] 32

ug/kg - parts per billion (ppb)
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)

Mathod Detection Limit in 80i1i: 3 ug/Ka
Method Datection Limit in water: 0.3 ug/L

QAGQC Bummary:

Daily Standarg run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = %: Duplicate RPD =

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory Diractor

{erlibiend Labor atores
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A Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

P

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO,: 84276 DATE RECEIVED: 10/31/91
CLIENT: Uriah Environmental, Inc. DATE REPORTED: 11/%1/91
CLIENT JOB NO.:36168 Aeline St. Oakland DATE SAMPLED : 10/31/91

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-848 Mathod 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/L)
L] Sample Identification Diesal Rango
2 CPCW=-1 130

mg/L - paris per mitlion (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in MWater: 0.05 mg/L

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run al 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = NA

RPD Diesel = 1
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 107/102%: Duplicate RPD = &

Richard Srna, Ph.D,

Laboratory Director

Ceriniegd | Aboratores

B25 Arnold Dive, Swile 111 8 Martines, California 94553 & (LH0) 2291512 7 1ax (510] 777 1676




| Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

| UL Arnolet Drive, Sute 114 0 Marlings, Califormia 94553 0 (510) 229-1517 2 tax (510] 279-1580

CERTIFTCATE O F ANALYBTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 84275 DATE. RECETVED: 10/31/41
CLIENT: Uriah Environmental, Inc. DATE REPORTED: 11/11/81
CLTENT JOR NO,: 3636 Aeline St. Oskland DATFE SAMPLED : 10/31/91

ANALYS1IS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Moditied FEPA SW-8406 Method BO15

LAD Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Tdentification Stoddard Range
1 OPCs-1 130

mg/kg ~ paris per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit tor Diesel) in Soil: 10 mg/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasvline = NA
RPD Diemcl = i
MS/MED Average ltecovery = 107/102%: Duplicate RPD = 6

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Lahn@ﬁinfy Nirector

Cortiticd Labenatorics
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' Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A& 555 Burke, Unit| = San Francisco, Caiformia 94124 & [415) 647 2081 / fax (415) 8217123

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LARBORATORY NO.: 54032-1 DATE RECEIVED: 09/03/91

CLIENT: Uriah, Inc. DATE REPORTED: 09/13/91
JCB NO.: Champion

FLASH POINT ANALYSIS REPORT
EFA Method 1010

Richard Srna, Ph.D

o 1--'1/-1,.)];_.’5 L /o g,’m (ﬁw]
Laborétory Director

Cernfied Laboratories




I Aqua Terra Technologies
Aquatic Bloassay
Laboratory

%950 Buskirk Avenue

Suite 129

Wainet Creck, CA

4596

415 9344884
IFAX 934-0418

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Date: September 16, 1991
To: Ms. Onyi Nwogu (c/0 Mr. McNamons)
Superior Precigion Analytical, Ine. (¢/o Uriah, Inc.)
155 Burke Street, Unit I
San Francisco, CA 92124
From: William E., Foster, M.S.
Laboratory Manager
Tetrance E. Carter
Laboratory Director
Subject: Aquatic Toxicity Testing Results for Hazardous Waste Testing.

SAMPLE MATRIX AND LD: One Soil Sample #10376 {54032-1); Job #FB-1; PO #54032,

TREATMENT DELUTIONS (mg/L): 250, 500, 750, and Control run in soft water (4048 mg/L
hardpess) and in duplicate with 10 Bsh/10 L tank and 20 fish/treatment. _

TESTING PERIOD: Received 9/05/91; Tested 9/07-11/91

BIOASSAY TEST: Fatbead minnow (Rimephales promelas) 96-bour static Hazardous Waste
Toxicity.

METHODS: “Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater”, 16th Edition,
AmeﬁmPubﬁcH«hhAmda&on,ms;‘suﬁcMeBbmaymﬁmedom
Waste Samples” (Polisini and Miller, 1988), California Department of Fish and Game; and
certified by the State of California Department of Health Services.

SUMMARY: |

Fathead minnow 96-hour percent survival was 100% in Control

The 96-hour LC50 > 750 mg/L for Soll Sample #10376 (54032-1).

The suamary data sheets for this test are enclosed.

FXOT/SPA3ITE.REP
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Urias In » Imnmc. (410) 455~4991 Office CHAIN OF CUSTODY

An Envirconmental Servicems Company (4105) 4535-4995 FAX DATE: <’_.__,__.___""'” PAGE:_ | _oO¥__

ANALYSIS

O
&
G

PROJ. MGR. _KEvin' Flo f yridics
COMPANY __Uriah, Inc.
ADDRESS __ 464 Lindbergh Ave,
Livermore, CA 94550

SAMPLER'S ‘ /
SIGNATURE S, e e

PHONE No.__ 41 5—455 4981

7

o1l b B o s RS
7 Delad-4 d1 1]

ol b oL ek

RZOWISAOEME
gpEr EpNOH

Upme o-Zkaxo
SrEr wHwaHo®w

A A S VY P

SAMPLE [.D. DATE TIME

<? o S ey !goy

SMRZ=PI0N MO NMODRCZ

KEHT»QIYA

PROJECT INFORMATION: P _RELHNQEﬂgﬂED BY: SH BY
g - )
P o I8 e £ T TS Neto 5 MJ st iflts fF o
LRI G SN e AT TP T

. l ST A VA, E j//’/ (IS

Printed Name rinted Name |

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS;: LocgAe ok 74 /‘\ﬂ 7 A S
Company

3 pDate 2 297

(Y oo Fes

Turn Around Timae (Circle Omne)

Same Day 24 -H!I‘\ 48 Hrwm

73 Hra ( Normail)
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Section | Chain of Custody and Analysis Request .
Fram: Superior Precision Analytical, Inc. Turn Around M- .
1555 Burke St. Unit | L -ﬁ%:* “PPW’ Superior Procision Anaiytical, Inc.
- Sams Day -
Sen Francisco, CA 92124 1 24 Hre 3 Day P.C. Box 1545
Phone No. {415) 8472081 Fax No. [418] 821-7123 48 Hes 10 Day artinez Califomia 94553
Contact: g - sy
P.0. No. ﬂa s W /4 Work Subcontracted to:
Section II: Analysis Request - -
4 ? : Sampling Remarks
A i | E g g !. ] chewan
3= © Nan-Chevron
taboratary | 33 | n |, % le Cllent s
Sample N § i 3 |R 3 i b Sample | * “Pleaso Fax Results* *
Identification [Matrix 1y KT Identification
129031 =) [\C 7. AT {1 pleate Jey and Cevd |
2 Lrs L fe F‘
3 . ATLO  Fewin Mg iy s
4 HO» Ysdsh | Ine
B A Sleg lindborgn
8 \ My LivCamiie o 2{55
u =" Pix 2G/S) gE4AT
9_ T vl ce.
10 S e I3 B
1 =
e LR T e
! Lab please initial the following:
o by Date/Tkwe | Recelwed by Déve/Time | Approprists Conteinecs '
2 Samples Preserved
Orgenization VOAs without Headepaca _______
ReSnguished by Date/Time | Received by Oate/Time |Gn|m
ization | Orgenization
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Aqua Terra Techaologles

STATIC ACUTE BIOASSAY
2950 Buskirk Aveaue (Hazardous Waste Test) ? . ¢
-Nalnut Creek, CA 94596 -
(415) 934-4884 P j '
CLIENT: 77 it b Liriad Tnc)og

T =T

; DR 7 ATVeRTION: __ 5, Awpce, é/f W T )
SAMPLE ID#: . . SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: __fu;ﬁtﬂ 3 6~/ TESTING DATES: v q-y < o Qpr
CLIENT IDw: 54032~ .3 Po# SY4132 -

PE 734 naeo VI R e |
) i q at G~ ~&s
Hes qr?o‘-‘ "“ZLO e Heo 2
| (NITIAL 4 HOUR 8.HOUR V2 72 1oun 96.HOLRFINAL !
TesT § Ak [Hud] e | o | DO Tomp (| tve | pH | DO | Temp | tve | pH | DO {Tarp]f tve pH 1 DO |Temp B Ive | pH | DO }Temp
cocf X 1%L | -
CTRL mgll m aC m 1] mgl | oC X mgt | oC
ct RGNz 410 35651 210 (34 5|~ AL | Z2.6|Z5 e rea ey
URLI0 4l gl 2 | (o |[35RE | < ,0 B A 1.6l¥s gzl o]
1
« Test Specles: - Avg Length é&"f mm SL MaxLength 75.0 mm_ SL Min Length 4‘7,0 mm_SL
- Test Source: i . Avg Wt 2.6,73’3 Max Wt

c.7 Miawt_ 0.6 T :
10 tank Control & l% "
" Species Desity  20/treatment Dilution Water dechlorinated tap Test Soln Vol Depth _ /Z.cm Aecration __ Bubble
- Acclimation Tank % Dead _0  Accl Tank Water dechlorigated tap  Acc). Pe

[}

el = 25, 47 , W

; riod FC Days _ Accl. Temp, xo+{-fC g
_ 96-hr. LCSO: Al :
95% Confidence Limits: AP~

. 96-hr. Finl Poccont Sarvivef g Lou rols s /(05 :

£

Row. rks: J

Techniciae: M. K’I:, Vi | Monager? W77 =3 i

) Laborato
STATAGUMWT | | Disector: * W ; <

[t

LiLY




Agqua Terea Techuologles STATIC ACUTE B! " ASSAY
2950 Buskick Avenus ‘Hazardous Was.e Test)
T )
CLIENT: Lok Zac, 08, 2 of =) ATTENTION: /S [ e Ay, ///rm&)
SAMPLE ID#: ﬁa 37é SAMPLE DESCRIP‘TION 9-6-((/ Ff" TESTING DAIE -3 A ﬁ"/l‘(;'/
CLIENT 1D#: S .
NP wt 4o ' o
?L ? T‘i‘L’“ -84l %h!) q“d‘i{ ﬁ(}-ﬂ’-&t el
24-HOUR 1" anoun 72-HOUR 86-HOUR FINAL
TEST |t Ak |Had ] tve | pH | DO {Temp|| Live | pH DO | Temp mepuoorunpm-punormm'pu DO | Tewp
CONG * * . .
| wght gl | oC oG (1Y) oC oC
250 A 20 134 {89 12/ |70 23 % 2/ -ng 076 o0 l3¢ Eg— 21
50 B gri¥sisq e/ 10 126 f of | /o BO 0|7.¢] ORIC 1R e 20
500 A i 1r4le9 12/ 10 [Fe 188 z/ N0 i3 AV IEZl B EA IS
%008 A ENECXR A I :.c-%i z/ 10 HOFSW I o7 62012 16 |75 [£e
oA 825177170 130 e 9 lzr NiC 130Tl 2/ §/0 RolSE /€10 & X rea rTACA I,
120 B 187 22159l z7 i 4 [F8] 2 0 I~ gzl oo 75154,
Teat Species: Avg Leagth 5857 mem SL  Max Length_75-C  mm S Min Lengh GSeCmm SL
. Test Source: Thomas Fish Comoany Avgwt (7. £75F ¢ Maxwe_(D. 76 Miawe_ O 2 o

- 0 tank Control & lo@ |
Speci '3 Density zoztuatmcm Dilution Water dechlorinated tap _ Test Soln V L  Depth  /Z o Acration _ Bubble
Acclimation Tank % Dead _Q  Accl. Tank Water ?mmmm Accl. Period _Z ¢ Days  Acch Temp. 20 s/5fc
96-hr. LCS0:; 7 7SO piy ff
9% Confidence Limits ViV

96-br. kl;iml Porcent Swd'mq_%,z L0 7 i Y4

= 9
Y _ 77 .
. Laborat .
Technician: L‘fl 3 /’fbrf*( h;“::r;‘:ry {7 =
Laboratory
— Director: [L{Wl/ fadl

b

LLI]) ‘]l




McCAMPBELL ANAILYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Uriah Inc.

Client Project ID: Bioremediated soil from|Date Sampled: 12/23/91

2456 Armstrong Street 35th & Adeline St, Oakland

Date Received: 12/24/91

Livermore, CA 94550

Client Contact: Gene Painter

Date Analyzed: 12/27/91

Low Boiling Point TPH* (as Stoddard Solvent) and BTEX*
DOHS LUFT procedure; EPA method 5030, modified 8020 & 602

LabID | ClientID |Matrix|TPH(SS)* | Benzenc | Toluene | EthylBen- | Xylenes |% Rec. Sur-
’ zene rogate
090256 Ei-4 S 42¢g ND 0.005 ND ND 103
090257 wi.4 S T3g ND ND ND ND 97
Detection Limit unless { W 50 ug/L 0.3 03 03 0.6
otherwise stated; ND
means Not Detected S | 10mgkg| 0005 0.005 0.005 0.010
*water samples are reported in ug/L and soils in mg/kg
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak
o+
The followi tions of the TPH chromato, am are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsnble or mP rpretatlon edprcdommate cd orrywcaklymodlﬁed gasoh:‘:,e b) heavier gasoline
aggg edominate ag Ii;asolmv.:‘? ¢) highter gasoline range compoun edommate most
mobile gas co unds) Jshea t gasoline rangc compounds predommatc (aged gasolme to%sther with
introd com unds?); e) one to a few:so ated é)rc ommate,{) gasoling range co together
with lugher ﬂmg pomt (dsesel range) compounds; g} Stoddard solvent range compoun: prc ominate.

__i{_ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
M LL AN : y
cCAMPBE ALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Uriah Inc, Client Project ID: Bioremediated soil from |Date Sampled: 12/23/91
35th & Adeline St, Qakland
2456 Armstrong Street Date Received: 12/24/91
Livermore, CA 94550 Client Contact: Gene Painter Date Analyzed: 12/27/91-01/05/92

Medium Boiling Point TPH (as Diesel) *
DOHS LUFT dure; modifed EPA method 3550

LabID | Client ID |Matrix ~ TPH(D)*

090256 El-4 S ND

090257 Wi-4 S ND,g
Detection Limit unless | W 500 ug/L

otherwise stated; ND

means Not Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L and soils in mg/kg

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory m natur and McCa.mpbcl] Analyucal is not
restﬂonmblc for their interpretation: a) predominately diesel com % ese range comyo together
line range oompounds c). dicsel range compounds together w:th very low boiling pom compoun

gi': 51 compounds {) edominate; e) medium :]mga;;omt lpattcrn that does not match q
te in the esel range but no pattern 1s present; g) Stoddard solvent compounds together w:th d1 escl-range

compounds

-

2~ =" Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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e \'\.
) CLIENT: REPORT TO: TURNARQUND TIKE: ‘
ADDRESS : ’ B HR. [__
8ILLING TO: 24 WR. 48 HR. T2 HR,
PHONE : 5 DAY 10 Day 15 oAy

PROJECT MAME/SITE: POR/BILLING REFERENCE:

ANALYSIS REQUESTED
SAMPLER: Inua:
SAMPLE
SAMPLE DN/ SANPLE Tmmnsl ITee SAMPLING REMARKS NUMEER
STATION DESCRIPTION OF coNt. |cowy, TIME /DATE
s /- o7 ri-z 7 |
Co sy .

ot 7‘5(4@4 LA .. | cod

RELluuuzsnen(ﬂL‘N/ DATE TIME: RECEIVED BT: TRAVEL TVIME:
. {\5 1 P R B 4200 f/::/ A,—/&

JoN SITE TINE:
REL INOUISHED 8Y: lmus TiME: RECEIVED BT: OTHER:
' WERE SAMPLES: TEs NO
RELIMOUISHED BT Inns TINE: RECEIVED IN LA BT: PRESEAVED 7

[IN €DO0 CONDITION?




) 110 2ad Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622
Uriah Inc. Client Project ID: City of Paris Cleaners,|Date Sampled: 01/27/92
Oakland
2456 Armstrong Street Date Received: 01/28/92
Livermore, CA 94530 Client Contact: Gene Painter Date Analyzed: 01/30/92

Low Boiling Point TPH® {as Stoddard Solvent) and BTEX®

DOHS LUFT procedure; EPA method 5030, modified 8020 & 602
LabID | ClicntID |Matrix|TPH(SS)* | Benzene | Toluene | EthyiBen- | Xylenes (% Rec. Sur-
zene rogate
090378 N1.9 S 14,2 ND ND ND ND B9
099379 819 S 93¢ ND ND ND ND 9
050380 E1-7 s 140.g ND ND ND 041 o4
090381 W19 8 4lg ND 0.022 ND 0.016 95
Detection Limit unless | W 50 ug/L 03 0.3 0.3 03
otherwise stated; ND-
means NotDetected | S | 1L0mgkg [ 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L and soils in mg/kg
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Aveaue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Uriah Inc. Client Project ID: City of Paris Cleaners, {Date Sampled: 01/27/92
Qakland

2456 Armstrong Strect Date Received: 01/28/92

Livermore, CA 94550 Clicat Contact: Gene Painter Date Analyzed: 01/30/92

DOHS LUFT procedure; modifed EPA method 3550 or 3510

Medium Bolling Point TPH (a3 Diesel) *

LabID | ClientID {Matrix TPH(D)*
090378 N1-9 8 15¢
090379 §1-9 S NDg
090380 El1.7 ) 1108
090381 w19 S 558
Detection Limit unless | W S0 ug/L
otberwise stated; ND
means Not Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L and soils in mg/kg

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromat are cursory in nal angoCampbell%ulisnbt
e s ey (o e U el e e o
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%/ __Fdward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL iINC.

e
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT

Date: 01/30-02/01/92 Matrix: soil
Concantration (ag/kg) | % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
sample MS MSD Spiked NS . MuSD
TPH (gas) 0.00 1.99 1.99 2.03 98 98 6.0
Renzena .00 0.214 ¢.212 0.2 107 106 0.9
Toluesne 0.00 g.21 0.204 0.2 105 102 2.9
Bthyl Benzene 0.00 0.21 0,206 |- 0.2 108 103 1.9
Xylanes 0.00 0.624 .0.612 0.6 104 102 1.9
TPH (diesel) 0 142 144 . 150 94 96 1.7
TRPH 0 1025 1020 1000 103 102 0.5
(oil & grease)

%X Rec. = (HS - Sample) / smount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS -~ NSD) / (NS + NSO) x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax; 510-798-1622
Uriah Inc. Client Project ID: City of Paris Cleaners  |Date Sampled: 03/31/92
2456 Armstrong Street Date Received: 03/31/92
Livermore, CA 94550 Client Contact: Casey Long Date Extracted: 04/01/92
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/01-04/06/92

Lew Boiling Poiut TPH* (as Stoddard’s Solvent) and BTEX*
DOHS LUFT procedure; EPA method 5030, modified 8020 & 602

LabID | Client ID |Matrix| TPH(SS)* | Benzene | Toluenc | EthylBen- | Xylenes |% Rec. Sur-
zene rogate
12253 A21-4 S 6.1,g ND ND ND 0.012 97
Detection Limit unless | W 50 ug/L 05 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means Not Detected S | 1.0mgke 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L and soils in mg/kg
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chro:pato%ram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their inferpretation: a) predominately unmodified or weakly modified gasoline; b} beavxet;ﬁasohne
rangﬁ compounds predominate (aged gasoline?); c¥ lighter gasoline range compounds predominate (the mgst
mobile gas cpmpounds); d) heavy and light gasoline range compounds prédominate (aged gasoline tog:ther with
introduced compounds?); e} one to z few isolated s predominate; f) gasoline range compounds together

with higher boiling pgint (diesel range) compounds; g) stoddard’s solvent range compounds predominate.

s // Edward HMton, Lab Director




VEAne ’
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. | Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: $10-798-1622

Uriah Inc.
2436 Armstrong Street

Livermorc, CA 94550

DOMHS LUFT prucedure; mudifed P A method 3530 or 3310
—— P————

ldlcm Project 1D: City of Paris Cleaners  |Drate Sampled: 03/31/92

Date Rocelved: 03/31/92
Client Contact: Cascy Long Date Extractod: 04/01/92
Clicnt P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/01/92

Medium Boiling Point TPH (as Diessl) *

LabID | Client ID |Matrix TPH({D)*
12253 A21-4 L ND,e
N —
Detection Limis unless.| W 30 ug/L
otherwise stated; ND
monns Not Detocled | ¢ 10 mg/kg

X

¢ dicag!r.

*watcr samplcs arc roporicd in ug/L and solls in mgrkg
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PROCEDURES FOR EXPLORATORY SOIL BORINGS/WELL
INSTALLATIONS, EXCAVATIONS, AND BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT

The following protocol for personnel involved in the above
referenced project is considered generally appropriate; however,
modifications may be imposed by their consultants, and/or the
County of Alameda in response to site specific conditions.

HEALTH AND SAFETY STAFF

Mr., John Rapp, REHS
Mr. Casey Long, Project Geologist

PUBLIC HEALTH/ENVIRONMENTAIL HAZARD ASSESSMENT

Hazards associated with the performance of exploratory soil
borings are those related to: 1). Exposure to the hydrocarbon
contaminated soils being explored, 2). The potential for
ignition of flammable/explosive vapors, and 3). The physical
hazards associated with working with/near heavy equipment.

HAZARDS OF CHEMICAL EXPOSURE

A porticn of the soils to be handled may be contaminated with
Stoddard Solvent/diesel fuel. The most toxic constituents
present are believed to be the aromatic compounds within fuel
hydrocarbons- benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene
(BTX&E); with benzene the most toxic of these having been
identified as a carcinogen and forming as much as 3.5% of
gasoline by weight. Due to the volatile nature of the aromatics,
the most significant route of potential exposure would appear

to be via inhalation. Secondary routes of exposure would include
dermal (by direct contact with contaminated soil) and the
incidental ingestion of contaminated dusts. The measures
prescribed for the minimization of risks associated with the
aforementioned routes of exposure are described below.

HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH FLAMMABLE VAPORS

Although by and large the levels of fuel hydrocarbons within
soils encountered will not be very high, it is recognized that
there is a potential for vapors to collect within the flammable
range. The measures for early detection of these vapors are
described below,

A.




PHYSICAL HAZARDS

The physical hazards attendant to the performance of excavations
and soil borings are those associated with working on/near
mechanized equipment. Appropriate procedures attendant to the
operation of equipment to be utilized on this project are already
in force and are well known to our staff. Further, work-rest
cycles will be established and adhered to so as to provide
adequate rest periods; liguids will also be available to preclude
problems associated with heat stress, :

RISK FACTORS AND ASSOCIATED MITIGATION PROCEDURES
Type of Risk Route of Exposure Mitigating Factor(s)

Chemical...,eeses+....Inhalation....cvuevs...-Air purifying
respirators with
organic vapor and
dust filters.

-A hydrocarbon vapor
survey meter will

be used to determine
exposure.

Chemical........Dermal/Ingestion...........-Optimum use of
eguipment to minimize
direct exposure
to the soil.

-Use of protective
clothing.

-The nature of the
project does not
involve the
uncontrolled release
of toxic materials.

Flammable VaporS..evese——csscccaaea ceessesse—A hydrocarbon vapor
meter will be used
to determine the
percent of the lower
explosive limit
(LEL) present at
the excavation.

Physical.sseeeeeeeceses——ssssnncnsannanans .~-Physical hazards
attendant to this
project are no
different from those
associated with




drilling projects
invelwving non-
regulated materials.
-The use of trained
and experienced
staff; properly
attired and using
appropriate and
well-maintained
equipment,

WORK AREA

Only authorized personnel will be permitted within the work
area. This area will be clearly marked and monitored.
DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

General procedures for handwashing and disposal of soiled
clothing will be adhered to.

STANDARD WORK PRACTICES

All work will be planned in advance of its undertaking. No
eating, smoking, or inappropriate consumption of liquids will
be permitted. Proper procedures for the operation of equipment,
and the instructions of the Safety Officer will be adhered to.
DOCUMENTATION

Monitoring, sampling, and analytical results will be carefully
documented.




